Date Acquired
Before 1788-10-07

May-Oct 1788
May-Oct 1788
1788

March 1789
June 1789

June 1789

July 1789
October 1789
January 1790
1790

August 1790
1790

July 1792

April 1793
June 1794
October 1795

July 1799
December 1799
Early 1800
April 1800

May 1800

August 1802

1786
1786
1787

1789
1789
1709
1790
1790
1791
1791

Name
Ironsides

Littleton
Nancy
Forcible
Radnor
Hayes

Jones

Bright
Disney
Rolleston
Black
Chambers
Loveden

Chalie

Swansea
Bate
Disney (second)

Fisher
Shadwell
Matthew
Lane

Newport
Bright (second)
Stroud Galley

Thames

Severn

London (later named
Kempsford

Brimscombe
Union
Experiment
Success
Sapperton
Chalford
Triumph

Type
Trow

Trow
Small Frigate
Large Frigate
Trow
Trow

Trow

Trow or Barge
Trow
Trow or Barge
Trow
Trow
Trow

Trow

Schooner
Trow
Trow

Ketch
Ketch
Ketch
Schooner

Ketch

Trow

Thames Boat
Thames Boat
Thames Boat

Thames Boat
Thames Boat
Thames Boat
Thames Boat
Thames Boat
Thames Boat
Thames Boat

Tonnage
60

60
25
40
54
60

50

56
60
59
60
60
60

60

62
52
63

63
64
64
64

63

64

61
62
62

61
60
61
61
61
61
61

Origin
Bought from James Lane

Built W Bird, Stourport, for £135
Built W Bird, Stourport, for £52.50

Built W Bird, Stourport
Bought, R Tolley

Bought, John Rider, Stourport, for £138
Bought, W Bird, Stourport, for £55
Bought, Jones, Stourport, for £80

Bought, R Compton, Madely Wood, for £63
Bought, Doughty, Broseley, for £140

Built at The Bourn by S Bird
Built W Bird, Stourport
Built at The Bourn by S Bird

Built at The Bourn by S Bird

Built at The Bourn by S Bird
Built at The Bourn by S Bird
Built at The Bourn by S Bird

Built at The Bourn by S Bird
Built at The Bourn by S Bird
Built at Stourport

Built at The Bourn by S Bird

Built at The Bourn by S Bird

Built at The Bourn by S Bird

Built at The Bourn by W Large
Built at The Bourn by W Large
Built at The Bourn by W Large

Built at The Bourn by W Large
Built at The Bourn by W Large
Built at The Bourn by S Bird

Built at The Bourn by S Bird

Built at The Bourn by W Large
Built at The Bourn by W Large
Built at The Bourn by W Large

1796 value
£75

£205
£215
£137
£137
£38

£80

£140
£150
£215
£150

£220

£220
£100
£220

£100
£100

£140
£100
£160
£140
£140
£140
£140

Trading to

Stourport

Stourport
Stourport
Stourport
Stourport
Stourport

Stourport

Stourport
Stourport
Stourport
Stourport,
Bristol
Bristol,
Newport,
Tenby
Tenby
Stourport
Bristol.
Cardiff,
Newport
Newport
Newport
Newport
Newport

Newport
Stourport

Subsequent History

Lighter in July 1799. Broken up between May 1802 and
August 1803

Lighter from January 1800 to August 1803

Listed on August 6th 1803

Listed on August 6th 1803

Lighter on August 1803

Lighter in July 1799. Broken up between May 1802 and
August 1803

At time of purchase expected to last two years. Disposed of
before August 1795

Broken up July 1800

Disposed of before August 1795

Listed on August 6th 1803

Listed on August 6th 1803

Listed on August 6th 1803

Sides raised, making vessel suitable for the Bristol trade
before September 1796. Lighter in August 1803

Re-rigged as a schooner of Welsh trade between March and
October 1797. Listed on August 6th 1803

Listed on August 6th 1803
Listed on August 6th 1803
Listed on August 6th 1803

Listed on August 6th 1803
Listed on August 6th 1803
Listed on August 6th 1803

Listed on August 6th 1803. Sold for £393/2/8 in October 1803 i

Listed on August 6th 1803

Listed on August 6th 1803

Intended for the Bristol trade, but never employed by the
Company, being sold when completed for £280

Broken up Feburary 1803

Listed on August 6th 1803

Listed August-September 1812

Listed August-September 1812
Listed August-September 1812
Listed August-September 1812
Listed August-September 1812
Listed August-September 1812
Listed August-September 1812
Listed August-September 1812



1790 or 1792
December 1793

February 1794
April 1794

May 1794
August 1794
November 1794
February 1795
March 1795
May 1795

May 1795
July 1795
July 1795
August 1795
August 1795
August 1795

September 1795
September 1796
September 1796
May 1797
May 1797
July 1797
July 1797

Before 1800-11-22

May 1801
June 1801

Before 1802-11-07

Bourn
Dispatch

London
Worcester
Stourport
Gloucester
Bristol
Cirencester
Shrewsbury
Assistance

Abington
Wandsworth
Wimbledon
Danbury
Cricklade
Teddesley

Chelsea
Pattern
Stroud
Stingsall
Kings Bromley
Tewkesbury
Isis
Brothers
Liverpool
Commerce
Manchester

Between Aug 1803 & Prospect

Sept 1812

Between Aug 1803 & Thames

Sept 1812

Thames Boat
Thames Boat

Thames Boat
Thames Boat
Thames Boat
Thames Boat
Thames Boat
Thames Boat
Thames Boat
Lighter

Thames Boat
Thames Boat
Thames Boat
Thames Boat
Thames Boat
Thames Boat

Thames Boat
Thames Boat
Thames Boat
Thames Boat
Thames Boat
Thames Boat
Thames Boat
Thames Boat
Thames Boat
Lighter

Thames Boat
Thames Boat

Thames Boat

61
61

63
62
62
62
63
62
63
60

61
63
63
62
63
62

63
62
62
62
62
60
62

46
71
71

85

Built at The Bourn by S Bird

Bought from Grain, Oxford, for £84. Built by

Burgess, Abingdon, 1788
Built by Cooke, London

Built by Warner, Pangbourne
Built by Warner, Pangbourne
Built by Burgess, Abingdon
Built by Burgess, Abingdon
Built at The Bourn by S Bird
Built by Burgess, Abingdon

Bought from W Beesley for £50. Built by Warner,

Pangbourne, 1789

Built by Barnett, Abingdon

Built by Burgess, Abingdon

Built by Collins, Reading

Built by Warner, Pangbourne
Built at The Bourn by S Bird
Built by Mattingley, Pangbourne

Built by Barnett, Abingdon

Built at The Bourn

Built for proprietor

Built for proprietor

Built for proprietor

Built for proprietor

Built for proprietor

Built by Barnett, Abingdon

Built at The Bourn by S Bird, cost £150

Listed August-September 1812
Sold

Listed August-September 1812
Belonging to Wyatt, Oxford, 1812
Listed August-September 1812
Listed August-September 1812
Listed August 6th 1803

Listed August-September 1812
Sold

Listed August-September 1812

Owner B Bate. Listed August- September 1812

Owner M Challie. Listed August- September 1812

Owner Rev. Dr Disney. Listed August- September 1812
Listed August 6th 1803

Owner Sir Edward Littleton. Listed August- September 1812

Owner G Aufrere. Listed August- September 1812
Belonging to Miller, Brimscombe, 1812
Belonging to Law, Reading, 1812

Listed August-September 1812

Listed August-September 1812

Listed August-September 1812

Listed August-September 1812

Listed August 6th 1803

Listed August 6th 1803

Belonging to Miller, Brimscombe, 1812
Listed August-September 1812

Listed August-September 1812

Listed August-September 1812



