Date Acquired	Name	Туре	Tonnage	Origin	1796 value	Trading to	Subsequent History
Before 1788-10-07	Ironsides	Trow	60	Bought from James Lane	£75	Stourport	Lighter in July 1799. Broken up between May 1802 and
							August 1803
May-Oct 1788	Littleton	Trow	60	Built W Bird, Stourport, for £135	£205	Stourport	Lighter from January 1800 to August 1803
May-Oct 1788	Nancy	Small Frigate	25	Built W Bird, Stourport, for £52.50	£215	Stourport	Listed on August 6th 1803
1788	Forcible	Large Frigate	40	Built W Bird, Stourport	£137	Stourport	Listed on August 6th 1803
March 1789	Radnor	Trow	54	Bought, R Tolley	£137	Stourport	Lighter on August 1803
June 1789	Hayes	Trow	60	Bought, John Rider, Stourport, for £138	£38	Stourport	Lighter in July 1799. Broken up between May 1802 and August 1803
June 1789	Jones	Trow	50	Bought, W Bird, Stourport, for £55			At time of purchase expected to last two years. Disposed of before August 1795
July 1789	Bright	Trow or Barge	56	Bought, Jones, Stourport, for £80	£80	Stourport	Broken up July 1800
October 1789	Disney	Trow	60	Bought, R Compton, Madely Wood, for £63			Disposed of before August 1795
January 1790	Rolleston	Trow or Barge	59	Bought, Doughty, Broseley, for £140	£140	Stourport	Listed on August 6th 1803
1790	Black	Trow	60	Built at The Bourn by S Bird	£150	Stourport	Listed on August 6th 1803
August 1790	Chambers	Trow	60	Built W Bird, Stourport	£215	Stourport	Listed on August 6th 1803
1790	Loveden	Trow	60	Built at The Bourn by S Bird	£150	Stourport,	Sides raised, making vessel suitable for the Bristol trade
						Bristol	before September 1796. Lighter in August 1803
July 1792	Chalie	Trow	60	Built at The Bourn by S Bird	£220	Bristol, Newport,	Re-rigged as a schooner of Welsh trade between March and October 1797. Listed on August 6th 1803
						Tenby	October 1737. Eisted on August oth 1003
April 1793	Swansea	Schooner	62	Built at The Bourn by S Bird	£220	Tenby	Listed on August 6th 1803
June 1794	Bate	Trow	52	Built at The Bourn by S Bird	£100	Stourport	Listed on August 6th 1803
October 1795	Disney (second)	Trow	63	Built at The Bourn by S Bird	£220	Bristol.	Listed on August 6th 1803
	, , ,			·		Cardiff, Newport	•
July 1799	Fisher	Ketch	63	Built at The Bourn by S Bird		Newport	Listed on August 6th 1803
December 1799	Shadwell	Ketch	64	Built at The Bourn by S Bird		Newport	Listed on August 6th 1803
Early 1800	Matthew	Ketch	64	Built at Stourport		Newport	Listed on August 6th 1803
April 1800	Lane	Schooner	64	Built at The Bourn by S Bird		Newport	Listed on August 6th 1803. Sold for £393/2/8 in October 1803 i
May 1800	Newport	Ketch	63	Built at The Bourn by S Bird		Newport	Listed on August 6th 1803
	Bright (second)					Stourport	Listed on August 6th 1803
August 1802	Stroud Galley	Trow	64	Built at The Bourn by S Bird			Intended for the Bristol trade, but never employed by the
							Company, being sold when completed for £280
1786	Thames	Thames Boat	61	Built at The Bourn by W Large	£100		Broken up Feburary 1803
1786	Severn	Thames Boat	62	Built at The Bourn by W Large	£100		Listed on August 6th 1803
1787	London (later named Kempsford	Thames Boat	62	Built at The Bourn by W Large	-		Listed August-September 1812
1789	Brimscombe	Thames Boat	61	Built at The Bourn by W Large	£140		Listed August-September 1812
1789	Union	Thames Boat	60	Built at The Bourn by W Large	£100		Listed August-September 1812
1709	Experiment	Thames Boat	61	Built at The Bourn by S Bird	£160		Listed August-September 1812
1790	Success	Thames Boat	61	Built at The Bourn by S Bird	£140		Listed August-September 1812
1790	Sapperton	Thames Boat	61	Built at The Bourn by W Large	£140		Listed August-September 1812
1791	Chalford	Thames Boat	61	Built at The Bourn by W Large	£140		Listed August-September 1812
1791	Triumph	Thames Boat	61	Built at The Bourn by W Large	£140		Listed August-September 1812

1790 or 1792	Bourn	Thames Boat	61	Built at The Bourn by S Bird	£140	Listed August-September 1812
December 1793	Dispatch	Thames Boat	61	Bought from Grain, Oxford, for £84. Built by	-	Sold
				Burgess, Abingdon, 1788		
February 1794	London	Thames Boat	63	Built by Cooke, London	£100	
April 1794	Worcester	Thames Boat	62	Built by Warner, Pangbourne	-	Listed August-September 1812
May 1794	Stourport	Thames Boat	62	Built by Warner, Pangbourne	-	Belonging to Wyatt, Oxford, 1812
August 1794	Gloucester	Thames Boat	62	Built by Burgess, Abingdon	-	Listed August-September 1812
November 1794	Bristol	Thames Boat	63	Built by Burgess, Abingdon	-	Listed August-September 1812
February 1795	Cirencester	Thames Boat	62	Built at The Bourn by S Bird	£150	Listed August 6th 1803
March 1795	Shrewsbury	Thames Boat	63	Built by Burgess, Abingdon	-	Listed August-September 1812
May 1795	Assistance	Lighter	60	Bought from W Beesley for £50. Built by Warner,	-	Sold
				Pangbourne, 1789		
May 1795	Abington	Thames Boat	61	Built by Barnett, Abingdon	-	Listed August-September 1812
July 1795	Wandsworth	Thames Boat	63	Built by Burgess, Abingdon	-	Owner B Bate. Listed August-September 1812
July 1795	Wimbledon	Thames Boat	63	Built by Collins, Reading	-	Owner M Challie. Listed August- September 1812
August 1795	Danbury	Thames Boat	62	Built by Warner, Pangbourne	-	Owner Rev. Dr Disney. Listed August- September 1812
August 1795	Cricklade	Thames Boat	63	Built at The Bourn by S Bird	£150	Listed August 6th 1803
August 1795	Teddesley	Thames Boat	62	Built by Mattingley, Pangbourne	-	Owner Sir Edward Littleton. Listed August- September 1812
September 1795	Chelsea	Thames Boat	63	Built by Barnett, Abingdon	-	Owner G Aufrere. Listed August- September 1812
September 1796	Pattern	Thames Boat	62	Built at The Bourn	£160	Belonging to Miller, Brimscombe, 1812
September 1796	Stroud	Thames Boat	62	Built for proprietor	-	Belonging to Law, Reading, 1812
May 1797	Stingsall	Thames Boat	62	Built for proprietor	-	Listed August-September 1812
May 1797	Kings Bromley	Thames Boat	62	Built for proprietor	-	Listed August-September 1812
July 1797	Tewkesbury	Thames Boat	60	Built for proprietor	-	Listed August-September 1812
July 1797	Isis	Thames Boat	62	Built for proprietor	-	Listed August-September 1812
Before 1800-11-22	Brothers	Thames Boat	-	-	-	Listed August 6th 1803
May 1801	Liverpool	Thames Boat	-	Built by Barnett, Abingdon	-	Listed August 6th 1803
June 1801	Commerce	Lighter	46	Built at The Bourn by S Bird, cost £150	-	Belonging to Miller, Brimscombe, 1812
Before 1802-11-07	Manchester	Thames Boat	71	-	-	Listed August-September 1812
Between Aug 1803 8	k Prospect	Thames Boat	71	-	-	Listed August-September 1812
Sept 1812						
Between Aug 1803 8	k Thames	Thames Boat	85	-	-	Listed August-September 1812

Sept 1812